
 
 

CONTRACT #1 
RFS # 329.01-28010 

FA # 10-30424 
Edison # 18495 

 
Department of Correction 

 
VENDOR:   

Corizon, Inc. 





TDOC MEucRr SnRvrcns Tnr,xllvc Porrurs

'[he Tennessee Department ofCorrection issued a Request for Proposal for Inmate Physical Healthcare in
September 2012.

The Inmate Heaìth contract was targeted by the Central Procurement Office as one that could yield savings
to the State through aggressive negotiation - which resulted in a combined savings of $18M.

The Central Procurement 0ffice assumed the lead in this process and has been working through the
negotiation process with both vendors.

Currently, the revised bids for the 3 year contract are:

$225,6M - Corizon
$232M - Centurion ofTennessee 

lZ-O
The difference between the proposals is $64M over the life ofthe contract (3 years), not $15M as
reported by Corizon and various Media Outlets.

The Chief Procurement 0fficer issued a Notice of Intent to Award the contract on February 1-st, 2013;
however, this award was protested by Corizon, Inc. based on:

. Experience requirement as defíned in the RFP

. Staffing Requirements as defined in the RFP

' Failure to provide the required number ofreferences as defined in the RFP
. Misrepresentation ofFederal Financial Participation (Medicaid/TennCare) for inmates

The Central Procurement Office upheld the award in March 2013.

The appeal ofthat decision was denied in lune 201.3, and the Committee found that the evaluations were
conducted properìy and the protest was "without merit". Corizon now has 60 days to challenge the award
in court.

FACTS;

. Pricing was not a protest issue

. The evaluations ofthe proposaìs were made in accordance with S TCA 8-42-101(3) and F&A's Rules for
Personal, Professional, and Consulting Service Contracts (Chapter 0620-3-3)

o State law is clear that "neither the Technical nor the Cost Proposals shall be the only criterion for
a contract award recommendation and that the Cost Proposal not account for more than 35% of
the scoring equation". The scoring that determined the winning bid was weighted as follows:

o Experience (20%J, Technical Proposal (45%), Cost (35%l

. No Conflict of lnterest exists - Commissioner Schofield has disclosed consistently since 2011that his
spouse is employed by MHM, lnc. (0ne of the Parent Companies of Centurion, LLC.) and recused himself
from the procurement process

. MHM, lnc., lost the Inmate Mental Health contract in 2012 - Corizon is the current provider

o Corizon was aware of his spouse's empÌoyment status with MHM
o The decision to award the Mentaì Health Services contract to Corizon was unsuccessfully

protested by MHM.



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: William M. Anderson 
*Contact 

Phone: 
615.253.8104 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA-10-30424-00 
*Original RFS 

Number: 
32901-28010 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

18495 
Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 
18495 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

January 1, 2010 
*Current End 

Date: 
June 30, 2013 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) Two (2) 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) July 1, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Correction 
*Division: Contracts Administration 

*Date Submitted: July 2, 2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Corizon, Inc. (as amended herein) 
(formerly - Correctional Medical Services, Inc.) 

*Current Maximum Liability: $219,055,800.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 

(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet)
FY:2010 FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY FY

$28,168,100.00 $58,518,900.00 $62,284,900.00 $70,083,900.00 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report)

FY: 2010 FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY FY

$27,261,964.00 $58,710,734.00 $65,043,135.00 $55,306880.00 
through April $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract Expenditures, 

please give the reasons and explain 
where surplus funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

Total allocation for contract period is 
$219,055,800.00 and expected expenditures 
have been $206,322,713.  There are no surplus 
funds to carry forward.   

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 

It is anticipated that expenditures will not 
exceed contract maximum.  Annual allocations 
are off due to date of service vs. date of 
payment issued. 

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State: $219,055,800.00 Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 
 N/A Other: N/A 

If “other” please define:
Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

October 2012 
Approved – Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 
11/26/2012 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Request for Proposal (RFP) 

*What were the projected costs of the service 
for the entire term of the contract prior to 

contract award? 

There were no projected costs preceding the 
RFP.  Such projections are subject to 
disclosure prior to the bidding process 
closing. 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY: 
Budgeted 

2013 

FY: 
Budgeted 

2014 

FY: FY: FY: 

Medical 
Contract 

$73,979,600.00 $85,273,300.00    

      
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      























/f'fiì\
/'"-..",'1\

\*/'3290 f -28010 Amendm erú #2

CONTRACT AMENDilENT

Agency Î?.Glrlng I
32901-28010

Edl.on lD

184S6

Contnct I
FA1030424

Amcndmcntl

2

contflctor Legrl Enllty Nrmc

Corlzon, lnc.

Edlson Vcndor lD

46610

Amendmont Purpore & Effco(¡l
Extend lhe contract thrce monthc end lncreaso the maxlmum llablllly.

Amrndmrnt chrngcr contrlot End D.ta: [l VeS n nO End D.te: September 30. 2013

TOTAL Contr¡ct Amount lllCREASE or DECREA3E ocr lhl¡ Am¡ndmcnt (zoto ¡f N/A)l $ 21,030'600

Fundlng -
FY I gt¡t I Fedrr¡l I hterdeprttnsnt¡l I otr"t I fOfALContr.ctAmount

2010 28,108,100 28,169,100

2011 68,618,900 68,618.900

2012 62,284,900 62,284,900

2019 70,083,900 70,083,900

2011 21,930,500 21,030,500

TOTAL: 240,986,300 240,9t6,300

Ancrlc.n R.sovcry and Relnvc¡l¡ncnt Act (ARR ) Fundlng: n VgS El ruO

Budget Olllccr Conflril.tlonr Thore l! a bal¡ncc ln lñc
tppropr¡¡tlon trom whlch oblle¡tlons herounder are requlred
to be pald th¡t l¡ nol alrerdy cncumbered to pay other
obllgatlon!,

OOR USE

gpccd Gh¡rt (optlonll) Account Codo (optlonel)



\r ,,,,t;l3290I'28010 Amendment#2

AMËNDMENT 2
OF CONTRACT I8405

Thls Amendment ls made and enterêd by and betweÞn the State of Tennsssee, Deparlment of

Correction, hereinafrer teferred to as the "State" and Corizon, lnc.' hereìnafter referred to as the
.Contractor." lt ls mutually understood and agr€ed by and betwê€n sa¡d, undsrsigned contractlng part¡es

that the suþj6ct conlract ¡s hereby ámended as follows:

1. contract Sect¡on 4.2. is dêleted ln lts entirety and replaced w¡th the following:

A.2. Servlc€s to bÊ provided under this agreement include, but are not limited to, prlmary

care, specialty care, dental, emelgency care, hospltalization, pharmaôèulical, staffing
(refer tô Anâihment B), and program support sêrvicss at âll eleven (1 1) Stãte institut¡ons.

1. Charles B. Bass Correctional Complex (CBCX)

2, Lois M- DeBerry Special Needs Fecillty (DSNF)
3, Mark H. Luttrell Corectlonal Center (MLCC)
4. Morgan County Coffect¡onal Complex (MCCX)
5, Northeast Conectlonal Complex (NECX)
6, Northwest Correcl¡onal Complêx (NWCX)
7. Rlverbend Maxlmum Security lnstìtution (RMSI)
L Tennessee Prison For Women (TPW)

L Turnsy Center lndustr¡al Complex & Annex (TCIX) - (Slte 1-Hìckman county,
and Slte 2'Wayne County)

10, West Tennessae state Pen¡tsntlary (WTSP)
'11. Bledsoe County Correctional Complsx (BCCX)

The Contractor shall have comprehenEive health servicos responsibility at CBCX, RMSI, TPW,
TCIX-Site 1 and S¡to 2-

All sérvicss rendered or requlrsd pursuent to th¡s Coôtract shâll confom to the follow¡ng
standards, All hea¡th cars servlceÊ provid€d must, at mlnlmum, meet the generally âcceptèd
siandards of med¡câl care. All c€re provided shall be constltutlonally adequate and d€signed to
me6t accreditation standards promulgãted by the Amer¡can Conoct¡onel Assoclatlon. All hèâlth
care must also contorm w¡th any applicable federal, state ând looal laws, court decisions, court
orders, consent agreémênls, and TenneEsee Department of Co¡rêction (TDOC) pollcles whêthêr
currently existing or as may be enacted, rêndered, ¡ssued or am€nded during the t€rm of the
Conttact, Current TDOC pol¡cles are availâble to the Contractor at èâch locätion l¡sted aþove,
The follow¡ng services are mandetory and must bè provided at State facilities, unless othon risB

sp€cif¡èd. The Stete shall be the f¡nal author¡ty in matters of dlsagrêôment between the
Contrâ61or and the TDOC over the prov¡sion of these sBrvicos.

2. Contract Sectlon B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced wlth the follow¡ng:

B. Contract Period:

Th¡s contrâct shall be êffectlve tor the Per¡od beginning January 1, 2010, and ending on
Ssptember 30, 2013- The Contrâctor hereby acknowlsdges ãnd aff¡ms thát ths State
shall have no obllgation fo¡ services rendered by the Conkactor which were not
perfomèd within this specilìed contract perlod.

3. Contract Section C,1, ls del€ted ¡n its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. lvaximum Llab¡litv. ln no event shall the maximum liability of the Státe under thls Contl'act
exceed two-huñdred forty m¡lllon, ninê-hundred ð¡ghty-Bix thousand, thrae hundrâd
dollars ($2¡10,986,300). The päyment rates ln sêction C,3 shall constltute the entire
compsnsation due the Contractor for all sêrvice and Contractor obligations hereunder
rêgardless of thê d¡ff¡culty, mater¡als or equipment required. Tho payment rates ¡nclude,

but are not lim¡ted to, allappllöablê texes, feos, overheads, and all other dlrêct and



32901-28010 Ameudment #2

¡ndirêct cost6 ¡ncurred or to be incurred by the Contractor.

The Contractor ls not entltled to be paid the max¡mum l¡ability for any period under the
Contract or any e¡densions of the Contract for work not rsquestêd by the Stât€. The
maximum liâbil¡ty represents avallsble funds for payment to the Contractor and does not
guarântee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unlsss lhe
State requests work and the contrector pêrforms sald work. ln whlch case, the
Contractor shall be paid in âccordanoe wilh the paymênt rates dêtalled ln soctlon C.3.
The state i6 under no obligation to request work from lhe Contractor ln any specif¡c dollar
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this
Contract.

ThB Cóntractor shall be obligàtsd to provide payment to outsldê hospitâls and spec¡alty
providers for áll services rendered to TDOC ¡nmâtes through the last dâte of thê conkact,
Thê Contractor shall havê no obllgation for offsite costs ¡ncurred beyond the last day of
the oontract, ¡ncludlng añy inmate hosp¡talizat¡ons in progress. Tha Contractor will
contlnue to pay for all otfsitê costs ¡ncuned p¡¡or to the last dáte of the oonkâct for 180
deys. Tho Contractor w¡ll provide monthly billlng tô TDOC for any costs that exceed the
$50,000 per inmate per admlsslon llmlt. TDOC w¡ll review and provide timoly paymsnt of
these ¡nvoiÖes in eccordânce w¡th State of Tennessee statutes. Subsequðnt to the '180

day limit, ¡n the event otfsite providers dlspute or seek payment related to claims from
âny prior cofltract year, and the Contractor is deemed liable to make payment, thé
Contractor will provlde payment ón such claims roceived after this 180day reconcillatlon
period for âll outpatlent côsts and any ¡npatient costs not exceed¡ng the $50,000 per
lnmate per adm¡ssion limit. Cla¡ms submittsd or d;sput€s releted to cosls above ths
inpatient per âdmis6ion l¡m¡t w¡ll be refered to TDOC,

4, Conlrect Section C.3.b, is deletêd ¡n its ent¡rety and replace with the following;

C.3,b. Ths Contractor shall be compènsated for saìd unlts, milestones, or inóremsnts of service
based upon the avêrage da¡ly population (ln-house count at 10:30 p.m, plus inmatês temporarlly
out to med¡cal) tlmes the number of days in the month t¡mes the blended per d¡em rate,

5. Contract Sect¡on 0.3. is dÊleted in its entirety and replaced w¡th the following:

D.3. Tem¡nation for Convenience. The Stâtê may term¡nate thls Contract w¡thout cause for
any reason. Said términat¡on shall not be deemed a breach of contract þy the Stiate. Thê
State shall g¡ve the Conträctor at least lhirty (30) days wrlttên notice before the etfect¡vê
termination dat6, The Contractor shall be ent¡tled to compensation for satisfactory,
åuthorized service completed as of the terminat¡on dâte, but in no evènt shall th8 St¡ete

be llable to the contractor for compensation for any s€rvice wh¡ch has not been
Íendered. Upon such terminatlon, the Contractor shâll have no right to any actuêl
general, special, incidental, consequsntìal, or any other damages whatsoever of any
descrlplion or amount.

Reoulred Aoprovals, The Stât€ is not bound by this Amendmênt until it is signed by thê contract pårtieg
and approved by approprlate off¡cials ¡n sccordance with applloable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specif¡cs of thls contract, sâ¡d otfìcials may include, but are not lim¡ted to, the
Commisslonar of Financé and Admlnlstratlon, thé Commissioner of Humañ Resources, ând the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effectivè Date. The revislons set forth here¡n shall be effective July 1, 2013, All othêr terms
and conditlons of this Contract not exprêssly amended herein shall remain in full force ând effect.



32901-28010 Amendment #2

/' .\
\: .:/
\'t, ^.'/\,,u'i'7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

GORIZON,lNC.:

çffi, .rU) -\,tru-
SIGNATURE

Stuart K. Garnpbell, Prealdent & C.O.O.

PRINTED NAillE AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION:



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 243. OO57

615-74r'2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Eric Stewart
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Curtis Johnson, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Tommie Brown David Shepard
Jim Coley Tony Shipley
Charles Curtiss Curry Todd
Johnny Shaw Mark White
Charles Sargent, ex officio

Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services 

t

senaror Bill Kerron, chairman 1)þ CDf
RepresentativeCurtisJohnson,VicelChairman (J

November 27,20L2

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 11126112)

RFS# 329.01-28010 (Edison # 18495)
Department: Correction
Vendor: Corizon, Inc. (formerly Correctional Medical Services, Inc.)
Summary: The vendor is responsible medical services to offenders in the
11 state institutions. The proposed amendment extends the current
contract an additional six months; increases the maximum liability by
$37,651,000; and reflects a name change.
Current maximum liability: $181,404,800
Proposed maximum liability: $219,055,800

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Derrick Schofield, Commissioner












































































































































































